TO BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS  City Engineer's Estimat {or WS-14-1 2014 CONCRETE PAVING /L? Mﬂ /{f November 19, 2014 5 &NI;-'inal

Vi TYPE OF WORK PERFORMED DATE
Vinton Construction Lty o, May 5, 2014 September 27, 2014 $717,137.51
CONTRACTOR (_,) DATE OF CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE AMOUNT OF CONTRACT
&
v \
Huron Street North 11th to North 13th Street Co#1 ' ($2,050.00)
S. 21st Street Summit Street to Flambeau Street CO#2 ($8,251.89)
Twin Ponds Drive 165' to 295’ West of Crossing Meadows Drive
Summit Street South 21st Street to 184' East ‘
STREET FROM-TO ‘ TOTAL $706,835.62
NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO.5 NO.6 N@v ji % ZU
DESCRIPTION PREVIOUSLY COST WORK COMPLETED COST WORK DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE
PREVIOUSLY COMPLETED TO Date VIR gevveta .207
COMPLETED COMPLETED TO DATE . DATE COLUMNS 1&3| COLUMNS 284 ApY | C? Z)
Datée approved by Board
AMOUNT RECOMMENDED

s 31 (as.af

SEE COMPUTER PRINTOUT

FOR DETAILS BOARD

//Mvw

O]

EC5 2014

Date Paid

Check No. 65 =3 (‘386‘
Voucher No, . .
TOTALS $693,568.82 $706,835.62 $13,266.80} ¢y, 4300-32290-582320-Con $19,912.99
IPAYMENTS (100%) $675,640.38 $706,835.62 $31,195.24 6300-71100-582600-Sani $4,992.57
|AMOUNT DUE, FINAL PAYMENT $31,195.24 4200-32320-582500-Stor $6,280.68
Copy For
Council Board Voucher

//:fl £ s

Sy

ol CITY ENGINEER

Signature *~ §




PAY ESTIMATE WORKSHEET PAY ESTIMATE NO.:

5 & Final
FOR 2014 CONCRETE PAVING DATE: November 12, 2014
CITY OF MANITOWOC CONTRACT NO. WS-14-1
Contractor: Vinton Construction Company CONTRACT AMOUNT: §717,137.51 CONTRACT DATE: May 5, 2014
Change Order #1: ($2,050.00) COMPLETION DATE: September 27, 2014
Change Order #2-Final ($8,251.89)
$706,835.62
QUANTITY COST WORK QUANTITY % OF WORK COST WORK
ITEM BID UNIT . PREVIOUS PREVIOUS COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED »QUANTITY COST WORK
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COMPLETED COMPLETED TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE
PRE-GRADED AND GRAVELED STREET
S. 218T ST., SUMMIT ST., TWIN PONDS DR.
CONCRETE PAVING
1. Mobilization Ls 1 | $17,000.00 1.00 $17,000.00 1.00 * 100% $17,000.00 0.00 $0.00
2. Traffic Control LS 1 $7,000.00 1 $7,000.00 1% 100% $7,000.00 0.00 50.00
3. Inlet Protection, Type C EA 9 $50.00 7 $350.00 7 * 8% $350.00 0.00 $0.00
4. 8ilt Fence LF 275 $2.50 218 $545.00 218 * 79% $545.00 0.00 $0.00
5. Borrow Excavation cYy 256 $8.00 256 $2,048.00 256 * 100% $2,048.00 0.00 $0.00
6. Remove Concrete Pavement SY 3 $20.00 8 $160.00 8 * 267% $160.00 0.00 $0.00
7. |Fine Grading sy 4,784 $1.50 4,775 $7,162.50 4,775 * 100% $7,162.50 0.00 $0.00
8. 7" Concrete Pavement w/Integral Curb sY 4,298 $26.79 4,290 $114,929.10 4,290 * 100% $114,929.10 0.00 $0.00
9. gg'l'lfz;’xy Coated Tie Baxs (Includes EA 61 $7.00 53 $371.00 53 * 87% $371.00 0.00 $0.00
10. 6" Concrete Sidewalk/Driveway SF 1,870 $4.99 B 2,023 $10,094.77 2,023 * 108% $10,094.77 0.00 $0.00
11. Detectable Warning Fields SF 8 $30.00 16 $480.00 16 * 200% $480.00 0.00 $0.00
12. Adjust Manhole Covers (Sanitary & Storm) EA 7 $250.00 6 $1,500.00 7k 100% $1,750.00 1.00 $250.00
13, Adjust Inlet Covers EA 7 $250.00 7 $1,750.00 7 % 100% %$1,750.00 0.00 $0.00
14. |Adjust 5" Valve Box Cover ED 5 $150.00 0 $0.00 3 % 60% $450.00 3.00 $450.00
15. Adjust Water Service Box X EA 3 $150.00 0 $0.00 1% 33% $150.00 1.00 $150.00
16. Sawing Concrete Pavement, Full Depth LF 49 $3.00 48 $144.00 48 * 98% $144.00 0.00 $0.00
17. :{2;1222;”“8 Curb & Guter, lype "A" (Rem & F 7 $30.00 7 $210.00 7 * 100% $210.00 0.00 $0.00
18, Terrace Preparation/Restoration sY 2,821 $2.00 2,277 $4,554.00 2,277 * 81% $4,554.00 0.00 $0.00
19. 3" Pulverized Topsoil SY 2,821 $4.00 2,277 $9,108.00 2,277 * 81% $9,108.00 0.00 $0.00
20. Seed (40#), Fertilizer, Mulch & Water sY 2,821 $0.85 2,277 $1,935.45 2,271 * 81% $1,935.45 0.00 $0.00
21. |Erosion mat Class 1, Uxban, Type A sY 375 $1.90 151 $286.90 151 * 40% $286.90 0.00 $0.00
22, Hackberry Tree 2"-2 1/2" B & B EA 3 $405.00 0 $0.00 3 % 100% $1,215,00 3.00 $1,215.00
23, Skyline HoneyLocust Tree 2"-2 1/2" B & B EA 6 $405.00 0 $0.00 6 * 100% 52,430.00 6.00 %$2,430.00
24, Redmond Blaze Maple Tree 27"-2 1/2" B & B EA 2 $405.00 0 $0.00 0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00
25, Autumn Blaze Maple Tree 2%-2 1/2" B & B EB 6 $405.00 0 50.00 B * 133% $3,240.00 8.00 $3,240.00
26. Temporary Mailbox EA 2 $150.00 2 $300.00 2 * 100% $300.00 0.00 50.00
SUB TOTAL (ITEMS NO.l1 TO NO.26 ) $179,928.72 $187,663.72 $7,735.00




PAY ESTIMATE WORKSHEET
FOR 2014 CONCRETE PAVING
CITY OF MANITOWOC

CONTRACT NO, WS-14-1

PAY ESTIMATE NO.: 5 & Final

DATE: November 12, 2014

Contractor: Vinton Construction Company

CONTRACT AMOUNT :

Change Order #1:
Change Order #2-Final

$717,137.51
{$2,050.00)

($8,251.89)

$706,835. 62

CONTRACT DATE: May 5, 2014
COMPLETION DATE: September 27, 2014

QUANTITY COST WORK QUANTITY % OF WORK COST WORK
ITEM BID UNIT PREVIOUS PREVIOUS COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED QUANTITY COST WORK
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COMPLETED COMPLETED TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE
HURON ST./MICHIGAN AVE - N. 11TH ST. TO N. 13TH §T.
CONCRETE PAVING '
27. |Mobilization s 1 f 517,000.00 1.0 $17,000.00 1.0 * 100% $17,000.00 0.00 $0.00
28. |Traffic Control LS 1 [ $10,000.00 1.0 $10,000.00 1.0 * 100% $10,000.00 0.00 $0.00
29. |Inlet Protection, Type C EA 17 $50.00 10.0 $500.00 10.0 * 59% $500.00 0.00 $0.00
30. |Inlet Protection, Type B A 2 $45.00 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00
31, [silt Fence ¥ 75 $2.50 75.0 $187.50 75.0 * 100% $187.50 0.00 $0.00
32. |clearing D 190 $19.00 190.0 $3,610.00 190.0 * 100% $3,610.00 0.00 $0.00
33. |Grubbing 1D 239 $12.00 241.0 $2,892.00 241.0 * 101% $2,892.00 0.00 $0.00
34, 2:;1:5Zl]g;j:ei;;ag;;zzc}g’s’;’l Pavement, cy 2,792 $13.63 2,685.0 $36,596.55 " 2,685.0 * 96% $36,596.55 0.00 $0.00
35. |Remove Concrete Bollards EA 2 $200.00 2.0 $400.00 2.0 * 100% $400.00 0.00 $0.00
36. |7" Concrete Base Course sY 74 $32.00 74.0 $2,368.00 74.0 * 100% $2,368.00 0.00 $0.00
37. |B" Concrete Pavement w/Integral Curb sY 3,750 $32.47 3,765.0 $122,249.55 3,765.0 * 100% $122,249.55 0.00 $0.00
(Doweled)

38. 30" Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type "A" iE 40 $17.50 41.0 §717.50 41.0 * 103% 8$717.50 0.00 $0.00
39. 30" Concrete Curb & Gutter, Type "D¥ LF 101 $25.00 107.0 $2,675.00 107.0 * 106% $2,675.00 0.00 $0.00
40. 8" Crushed Aggregate Base Course sy 4,302 $4.90 4,977.0 $24,387.30 5,073.0 * 118% $24,857.70 96.00 $470.40
41. |8 Breaker Run Stone Material sY 4,086 $4.90 4,103.0 $20,104.70 4,103.0 * 100% $20,104.70 0.00 $0.00
42. |Purnish & Install Geogrid sY 4,086 $2.16 1,410.0 $3,045. 60 1,410.0 * 35% $3,045.60 0.00 $0.00
43, gﬁ;ﬁﬁ;‘y Coated Tie Bars (Includes EA 20 $7.00 18.0 $126.00 18,0 * 90% $126.00 0.00 $0.00
44. ;;iﬁ:n’;f“y Coated Dowel Bars (Includes EA 26 $12.00 26.0 $312.00 26.0 * 100% $312.00 0.00 $0.00
45. [3" H.M.A. Pavement, Type E-1 sY 216 $31.50 243.0 $7,654.50 243.0 * 113% $7,654.50 0.00 $0.00
46. |4" Concrete Sidewalk sF 475 $4.60 318.0 $1,462.80 318.0 * 67% $1,462.80 0.00 $0.00
47. |6" Concrete Sidewalk & Driveway SP 2,238 $4.99 2,208.0 $11,017.92 2,208.0 * 99% $11,017.92 0.00 $0.00
48. |8" Concrete Sidewalk & Driveway SF 1,238 $5.80 1,282.0 $7,435.60 1,282.0 * 104% $7,435.60 0.00 $0.00
49. |4" concrete Sidewalk (Rem & Repl) SF 613 $4.60 2,501.0 $11,504.60 2,501.0 * 408% $11,504. 60 0.00 $0.00
50. 6" Concrete Sidewalk & Driveway (Rem & Repl) S¥ 190 $4.99 207.0 $1,032.93 207.0 * 109% $1,032.93 0.00 $0.00
51. |Detectable Warning Field sF 88 $30.00 72.0 $2,160.00 72,0 * 82% $2,160.00 0.00 $0.00
52. |Sawing Existing Pavement F 107 £3.00 116.5 $349.50 111.0 * 104% $333.00 (5.50) (516.50)
53. Sawing Concrete Sidewalk/Driveway LF 65 $2.00 103.0 $206.00 103.0 * 158% $206.00 0.00 $0.00
54. Sawing Concrete Pavement, Full Depth LF 91 $3.00 91.5 $274.50 92.0 * 101% $276.00 0.50 $1.50




PAY ESTIMATE WOREKSHEET
FOR 2014 CONCRETE PAVING

CITY OF MANITOWOC

CONTRACT NO. WS-14-1

PAY ESTIMATE NO.:
DATE: November 12,

5 & Final
2014

Contractor: Vinton Construction Company

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

Change Order #1:
Change Order #2-Final

$717,137.51
($2,050.00)
($8,251.89)

$706,835.62

CONTRACT DATE: May 5, 2014
COMPLETION DATE: September 27, 2014

QUANTITY COST WORK QUANTITY % OF WORK COST WORK
ITEM BID UNLT PREVIOUS PREVIOUS COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED QUANTITY COST WORK
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COMPLETED COMPLETED TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE
55. /3" pulverized Topsoil sy 1,327 $4.00 1,317.0 $5,268.00 1,317.0 * 99% $5,268.00 0.00 $0.00
56. |Sod, Fertilizer, and Water sY 1,163 $4.25 1,013.0 $4,305.25 1,013.0 * a7% $4,305.25 0.00 $0.00
57. |seed (#40), Fertilizer, and Water sY 164 $0.75 304.0 $228.00 304.0 * 185% $228.00 0.00 $0.00
58. |Erosion Mat Class 1, Urban, Type A sY 164 $1.90 304.0 $577.60 304.0 * 185% $577.60 0.00 $0.00
59. |[ratarian Maple Tree 2"-2 1/2" B & B EA 4 $405.00 0.0 $0.00 4.0 * 100% $1,620.00 4.00 $1,620.00
60. |Lilac Tree 2"- 2 1/2" B & B EA 3 $405.00 0.0 $0.00 3.0 % 100% $1,215.00 3.00 $1,215.00
61. |Pavement Marking, 4-Inch, Epoxy LF 515 $0.85 562.0 $477.70 562.0 * 109% $477.70 0.00 $0.00
62. |Pavement Marking, 6-Inch Crosswalk, Epoxy T 676 $8.50 627.0 $5,329.50 627.0 * 93% $5,329.50 0.00 $0.00
63. Pavement Marking, 18-inch Stop Bar, Epoxy LF 80 $11.75 84.0 $987.00 84.0 % 93% $987.00 0.00 $0.00
64. Pavement Marking, Symbol, Bike Sharrow, Epoxy EA $150.00 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00
65. |Signs, Bike route, R4-11 (30"x 30") EA $125.00 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00
66. |Posts, Tubular Steel, 2" x 2% x 11° EA $135.00 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00
67. |Furnish & Install Guard Rail, Class A iF 30 $75.00 30.0 $2,250.00 30.0 * 100% $2,250.00 0.00 $0.00
g, |Furnish & Install Trench Backfill for TON 6 $20.00 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00

Contaminated Soils
69. |Contaminated Soils Handling cY 4 $60.00 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00
SUB TOTAL (ITEMS NO.27 TO NO.69 ) $309,693.10 $312,983.50 $3,290,40

HURON ST./MICHIGAN AVE -~ N. 11TH ST. TO N. 13TH ST.

‘SANITARY SEWER
70. |Removing Existing Sanitary Sewer Pipe LE 210 $8.00 316.0 $2,528.00 316.0 * 150% $2,528.00 0.00 $0.00
71. |sbandon Existing Sanitary Sewer Pipe LF 106 $9.40 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00
72. |Removing Sanitary Maoholes EA 4 $250.00 5.0 $1,250.00 5.0 * 125% $1,250.00 0.00 $0.00
73. |Abandon Sanitary Manholes EA 1 $600.00 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 $0.00
74. |Reconnect Sanitary Building Service EA 13 $225.00 13.0 $2,925.00 13.0 * 100% $2,925.00 0.00 $0.00
75. |Furnish & Relay 6" PVC Building Sewer (SDR-35) LF 333 $50.00 354.0 $17,700.00 354.0 * 106% $17,700.00 0.00 $0.00
76. Furnish & Install 8" PVC Pipe (SDR-35) LF 210 $50.00 211.0 $10,550.00 211.0 * 100% $10,550.00 0.00 $0.00
77. |Furnish & Relay 8" PVC Pipe (SDR-35) LF 551 $50.00 551.0 $27,550.00 551.0 * 100% $27,550.00 0.00 $0.00
78. |Furnish & Install Standard Manhole, Type 1 vE 32.56 $380.00 31.0 $11,780.00 33.92 % 104% $12,880.60 2.92 $1,109.60
9. i‘)‘f“‘i’z:h&";ﬂ";:ie?pe "Jv Casting (R-1550- EA 5| $340.00 5.0 $1,700.00 5.0 100% $1,700.00 0.00 $0.00
80. |Furnish & Install Trench Backfill TON 444 $8.50 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00[ 0.00 $0.00
8l. |relevise Sanitary Sewer Mains F 593 $2.20 762.0 $1,676.40 762.0 128% $1,676.40 0.00 $0.00

SUB TOTAL (ITEMS NO.70 TO NO.Bl1 ) $77,659.40 $78,769.00 $1,109.60




PAY ESTIMATE WORKSHEET PAY ESTIMATE NO.: 5 & Final

FOR 2014 CONCRETE PAVING DATE: November 12, 2014
CITY OF MANITOWOC CONTRACT NO. WS-14-1 5
Contractor: Vinton Construction Company CONTRACT AMOUNT: $717,137.51 CONTRACT DATE: May 5, 2014
Change Order #1: ($2,050.00) COMPLETION DATE: September 27, 2014
Change Order #2-Final ($8,251.B9)
$706,835.62
QUANTITY COST WORK QUANTITY % OF WORK COST WORK
ITEM BID UNIT PREVIOQUS PREVIOUS COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED QUANTITY COST WORK
NO. ITEM DRESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COMPLETED COMPLETED TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE

HURON ST./MICHIGAN AVE - N. 11TH ST. TO N. 13TH ST.
STORM SEWER

82, Removing Existing Storm Sewer Pipe LF 242 $9.50 721.0 $6,849.50 721.0 * 298% $6,849.50 0.00 50.00
B3. |Abandon Existing Storm Sewer Pipe LF 498 $8.00 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 . $0.00
84, Removing Storm Manholes EA 5 5300.00 5.0 $1,500.00 5.0 * 100% $1,500.00 0.00 $0.00
85. Removing Storm Inlets BA 8 $275.00 8.0 $2,200.00 8.0 * 100% $2,200.00 0.00 $0.00
Furnish & Install 6" PVC Building Storm Sewer
*
86. | aonoam) iy 261 $44.00 272.0 $11,968.00 272.0 104% $11,968.00 0.00 $0.00
o] " 1 —
g7, |furnish & Install 87 PVC Pipe (SDR-35), Storm $38.00 201.0 $7,638.00 201.0 * 100% $7,638.00 0.00 50.00
Sewer iF 202
i w 3 —
gg, |Fwrmish & Relay BY EVC Pipe (SDR-35), Storm $50.00 95.0 $4,750.00 95.0 * 103% $4,750.00 0.00 $0.00
Sewver LF 92 .
Furnish & Install 12" PVC Pipe (SDR-35), *
CER i o 253l $54.00 248.0 $13,392.00 248.0 98% $13,392.00 0.00 $0.00
0 i " i -
gg. |Furnish & Relay 12" PVC Pipe (SDR-35), Storm $48.00 16.0 $768.00 16.0 * 107% $768.00 0.00 $0.00
Sewer LF 15
: Furnish & Install 15% PVC Pipe (SDR-35), *
= s - 270 $57.00 471.0 $26,847.00 471.0 100% $26,847.00 0.00 $0.00
92, Furnish & Install Standard Manhole, Type 1 vE 26.26 $290.00 24.0 $6,960.00 26,93 * 103% $7,809.70 2.93 $849.70
93. |Furnish & Install Standard Manhole, Type 4 vE 6.26 $455.00 5.5 $2,502.50 6.12 * 98% $2,784.60 0.62 $282.10
94. |Furnish & Install Type 3 Catch Basin EA of $1,080.00 9.0 $9,720.00 9.0 * 100% $9,720.00 0.00 $0.00
3 Ll 5 - -
g5, |Yurnish & Install Iype "J" Casting (R-1550 EA 6] $310.00 6.0 $2,040.00 6.0 * 100% $2,040.00 0.00 50.00
A), Storm
9g. |Furnish & Install Type "H" Casting (R-3067-R | 5, 10 $470.00 10.0 $4,700.00| . 10.0 * 100% $4,700.00 0.00 $0.00
Diagonal), Stomm
87. Furnish & Install Trench Backfill TON 350 $8.50 0.0 $0.00 0.0 * 0% $0.00 0.00 ' $0.00
98. |Televise Storm Sewer Mains LF 820 $1.70 778.0 $1,322.60 778.0 * 95% $1,322.60 0.00 $0.00
SUB TOTAL, (ITEMS NO.82 TO NO.98 ) $103,157. 60 $104,289.40 $1,131.80




PAY ESTIMATE WORKSEEET - PAY ESTIMATE NO.: 5 & Final
FOR 2014 CONCRETE PAVING DATE: November 12, 2014
CITY OF MANITOWOC CONTRACT NO. WS-14-1
Contractor: Vinton Construction Company CONTRACT AMOUNT: $717,137.51 CONTRACT DATE: May 5, 2014
Change Order #1: (4§2,050.00) COMPLETION DATE: September 27, 2014
Change Order {#2-Final ($8,251.89)
$706,835.62
QUANTITY COST WORK QUANTITY % OF WORK COST WORK
ITEM ‘ BID UNIT PREVIOUS PREVIOUS COMPLETED COMPLETED COMPLETED QUANTITY COST WORK
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COMPLETED COMPLETED TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE DIFFERENCE DIFFERENCE

HURON ST./MICHIGAN AVE - N, 11TH ST. TO N. 13TH ST.
WATER SERVICES

g9, [|install New Water Service (Including rA 19 $280.00 16.0 $4,480.00 16.0 * 84% $4,480.00 0.00 $0.00
Corporation, Service Box, & Curb Box)

100. |Relay 1 1/4" Water Service Pipe (Poly) Long EA of $1,320.00 8.0 $10,560.00 8.0 * 89% $10,560.00 0.00 $0.00
101. |Relay 1 1/4" Water Service Pipe (Poly) Short A 10 $880.00 8.0 $7,040.00 8.0 * 80% $7,040.00 0.00 $0.00
102. |[Adjusting 5" Valve Box Covers EA 9 $150.00 7.0 $1,050.00 7.0 * 78% $1,050.00 0.00 $0.00
SUB TOTAL (ITEMS NO.99 TO NO.102 ) . $23,130.00 $23,130.00 $0.00

TOTAL FOR CONTRACT WS-14-1 $693,568.82 $706,835.62 $13,266.80

TOTAL PAYMENT 97.4% $675,640.38 100% $706,835.62 100% $31,195.24

NOTE: ASTERISK (*) DENOTES FINAL QUANTITY OR MEASUREMENT. Prepared By: S.A.H. & J.M.E.

OK )ﬁwl/

G
jo) 50 //7



CITY OF MANITOWOC
CONTRACT NO. Ws-14-1

10/21/14 SAH

2014 CONCRETE
FINAL BREAKDOWN OF

PAVING
QUANTTITTIES

ITEM ITEM FINAL SOUTH 21ST SUMMIT TWIN PONDS
NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS| QUANTITY STREET STREET DRIVE
PRE-GRADED AND GRAVELED STREETS
SOUTH 21ST STREET, SUMMIT STREET, TWIN PONDS DRIVE
1. Mobilization LS 1 0.33 0.33 0.33
2. Traffic Control LS 1 0.33 0.33 0.33
3. Inlet Protection, Type C EA 7 7
4. Silt Fence Ly 218 218
5. Borrow Excavation CcY 256 169 45 42
6. Remove Concrete Pavement SY 8 8
7. Fine Grading SY 4,775 3,529 652 594
8. 7" Concrete Pavement (w/Integral Curb) sSY 4,290 3,165 589 536
9. 3/4" Epoxy Coated Tie Bars (Incl. Drilling) EA 53 26 13 14
10. 6" Concrete Sidewalk /Driveway SE 2,023 1,747 276
11. Detectable Warning Field SF 16 16
12 Adjust Manhole Covers (Sanitary & Storm) EA 7 4 1 2
13 Adjust Inlet Covers EA 7 7
14 Adjust 5" Valve Box Cover EA 3 1 2
15. Adjust Water Service Box EA 1 1
16 Sawing Concrete Pavement, Full Depth LE 48 48
17. 18" Concrete Curb and Gutter, Type "A" (Remove & Replace) LF 1 7
18 Terrace Preparation/Restoration SY 2,277 1,633 241 403
19. 3" Pulverized Topsoil SY 2,271 1,633 241 403
20 Seed (#40) , Fertilizer, Mulch & Water SY 2,277 1,633 241 403
21. Erosion Mat Class 1, Urban, Type A SY 151 151
22 Hackberry Tree 2"-2 1/2" B&B EA 3 2 1
23. Skyline HoneyLocust Tree 2"~2 1/2" B&B EA 6 5 1
24 Redmond Blaze Maple Tree 2"-2 1/2% B&B EA 0
25. Autumn Blaze Maple Tree 2"-2 1/2" B&B EA 8 6 2
26 Temporary Mailboxes EA 2 1 1




<6 T6 T yadeqg TINg ‘jusuearg 23@I0uo) Dutmes ‘pg
€0T <9 i KemoATIO/{TEMOPTS 232a0U0D BuTMes "g£g
11 LOT T AT quewearg BurysTXy DuTMeg -ZG%
cL 88 48 spToTd Bururepy oTgeioeszdg " I§
(pooeTdey

L0z 061 48 3 peaou™y) ABMBATI(O 3 ATEMSPTS 939I0UCD .49 ‘o8
T0S2 €19 g8 (pooeTdey 3 PoAOCWSY) ATBMOPTS 233I0UCD 4V "6V
2c8ZT 8€Z'T A8 KemoATIQ 3 YTEMOPTS 232I0U0D 4,8 '8Y
8022 8Eg’e a8 AeMBATIQ 3 ATEMSPTS 838IDUCD .9 ‘LY
81¢g SLY g8 YTessSpTg 932I2U0) ¥ "9P
(%24 912 xs 1-% adAy ‘jusweaed "YW'H uE SY
9z g At SSPNTOUI) sSJIed TeMeq PeIB0D QOMMGHWWHHM vy
81 02 h4ct (BUTTTTIQ SSPNTOUI) SIBE BTL PO3eoD Axody .¥/€ €Y
0TYT 980°V xS przbosp TTRISUI % YsSTUIN ¥
EOTY 980°Y s TeTISIBW DU0Rg uny Ioyeaag .8 °T¥
€L0S zoe'y xS @sano) oseqg oj3ebsxbby peysnid .8 ‘0P
LOT 10T T wCu ©dAL ‘I933NH ¥ QIND DISIDUOD 4OE °6E
v oy AT w¥u 2dAL ‘IO3AMD 3 qIAND) B|IDIDUOD ,0E 8E
S9LE 0SL’E P (peToMog) qInd Teabejul/s jusweaRd 239IDUCD 4B LE
vi VL 8 ?SINCD BSeg DIVIDUCD ,L "9E
2 2 A4 SPIRTTOY 2IDIDUOCD BAOWSY 'GE

1 B (seyorozddy Kemsataq |
58372 goL’e a9 ® ‘gany ‘juswesed ‘TOUI) UOTIBRAROXE DOTJITSSRTOUN ve
Tve 6€£2 ar ButqqnIn "gg
06T 06T azt ButzesTd ‘zE£
SL SL AT soueg 3TIS "IE
0 14 i g odXy ‘uoTjo®joxd 3IBSTUI "OF
0T LT 408 0 odAr ‘uoT3yos3oxd ISTUL '62
T T ST T0z3U0D OTIIRIL °BZ
T T ST UOTIRZTITACK °LZ
NOILODMLSNODEE ~ ONIAVE ALITIDNOD
‘IS HIET N OL "IS HITT N - °~EAV NYDIHDIW/ I8 NOINH
ALIINYNO ALIINYNO SLINO NOILAI¥DOSHA “ON
TYNTE ard WEALT WALI

T-¥T-SM "ON LOVEINOD OOMOLINVK d0 ZLID

R L LR L T e Ay T T Ty I T S F NS

"H'Y'S :Ag

Y1/T2/0T "aed

"HAY NVYDIHOIW / "IS NO¥QH ¥TO0T

g0d

SEIITIZTNYAND TYNTIASE

Oy 37




2oL £69 T SUTEN IoMOS AIR3ITUuRS SSTABTSL I8

0 14474 NOL TTTIYORE YOUDIL TTIBISUI ¥ Ystuang °08

G s v , FOASEY L WRTA
(¢~089T~¥) Burtasen ,r, odAL TTe3ISUI 3 YsTUINg

26 EE 9§ ¢e JA T odAr ’‘eToyueN paepuels TTRISUL ¥ USTUINI 8L

198 188 AT (5£-4as) odTd OAd u8 AeToSY ¥ ysTuInd “LL

1354 0Te 71 (ge-yas) =d1d DAd u8 TT®ISUI % YSTUuInNg -9L

vse €EE a7 (5€-¥as) Tomeg BuTPTTNE OAd w9 ABTSM 3 YSTUING “GL

€T €1 h4c8 soTATeg HUTPTTRg KAIejTuRg 302UUCODY WL

0 T Y& seToyue AIB3TUBRS UOPUBAY "EL

) v 4 saToyue AIejTues Butacwsy -ZL

0 90T a1 odrg zsmog AxejTues HUTISTXY uopuedy TL

91¢ 01e T odrg zemeg AxejzTueg Butastxm DBuTacwsy ‘0L

YHAMAS ANVLINVS

‘IS HIET'N OL "I§ HITI'N - "HAY NYOTHOIW/ IS NOYNH

0 v 0 BuTTpueH STTOS POIBUTWRIUOD 69

0 ° HoE 03 TTTFYo=d nuawnamﬁwmm%wpwﬂﬂwmmm 83

” oe og T ¥ SseTD ‘TTey paend TTe3lSUIl ¥ YSTUINI °L9

0 S i VIT X w2 X w2 'TO93S IBINCREG ‘s3sod “99

0 S h£3 (u0E X 4OE) TI-p¥ ’®3noyg oxTg 'subts -g9

0 S wE Axodg ‘mozaeys oiTHE ‘ToqwAs ‘Duriier JusumAsRd Y9

i ve 06 AT Kxody ‘xeg doag youlI-gT ‘bBuryrer jusumargd °£9

LZ9 9L9 AT Axody ‘IyTemssozd youIl-g ‘DBuriyIe IUSWDAR °Z9

298 STS AT Axody ‘your-p ‘HuTyIEN JUusSUmABd ‘' T9

€ € h£c8 %8 wZ/1 € ~ 4T ©BIL OBITT 09

b4 b4 I %8 u2/1I ¢ - ug ©exr oTdel URTIRIRL "6

voE ¥o1 AS v odAL ‘ueqin ‘1 SSETD JBW UOTSOIT ‘8S

vOE v9T s IS3ep puB ‘IVZTITIZDI ' (OV#)POOS °LS

E€T0T €9T°T ] Zo3EM PUR ‘IBZTITIIDL 'POS 9§

LIET LBE'T is Trosdog PeZTISATNG wE "G5

ALTINYND ALTINVOD SLINN NOILAINOSHEA "ON

TUNTE arg WHLT WELI

‘HTY'S Ag

¥Y1/12/0T "a®y

T-7T-SM "ON LOVILNOD

DOMOLINVA 0 ALID

B T T T ey N T I IR TS

THAY NYOIHOIW / "4S NOMNH ¥T0Z

q0d4d

SHEIITIINYAD TYNTIAJL




L 6 ] k4 SIDACD x0g 2ATBA 4§ BuTtaisnlpy "Z0T
8 0T h 48 3aoys (ATog) odrg eoTazes xo3eM u¥/T T AeT99 "TOT
8 6 4! Buo (A1oq) ®drg soTaxss IS3EM .V/T T ABT®W ‘00T
(xog gIND 8 ‘xog BOTAIDG
9T 61 vz ‘uotgexodion BUTPRTOUI) OOTAIDS IDIBM MON TTeISUI ‘68
SEOIAIS TILVM|
‘LS HIET'N OL "&S HLTT N - “HAV NVODIHOIW/ IS NOJNH
8LL 0Z8 AT SUTEN JOMOS WIORS OSTABTSL °86
0 ose NO& TITIYoRg YOUSBIL TIBISUI % YSTUIDT L6
wxolg ‘ (TeUcbeTq
ot 01 v d-L90c-9) Burased .H, 2dAL TTRISUI 3 USTUING 96
WIO3E
° 2 s ' (¢-055T-¥) Butasep .0, odAL TTeISUL 3 ysTuIng -0
6 6 L urseqg yozep g€ odAL TTEISUI ¥ YSTUINI "6
219 92°9 A y odAy ‘oToyue pIepueis TIEISUI 3 YSTUINI €6
£6°9¢ 8eg°s¢ JA 7 od&y ‘SToyusR paepuels ITeISUI ¥ UYSTUINL °Z6
ToMag
LY oLy 1 wio3g  (SE-¥aS) odTd DAL uST TTRISUI ¥ ystuing 1O
gemMeg
9T ST a1 wro3s  (ge-uMas) odTd DAd uZT Aerew 3 ysTuang  O°
ToMBg
8ve gse &1 wro3s ‘(SE-¥as) odta OAE uZT TTEASUI 3 ysTuang OO
S6 c6 T Tames wro3l§ ’(Se-u9as) =dTd DAd 48 AeT®Y 3 ysTuand "88
ToMDg
T0Z eoz 21 wioas ‘(gE-¥as) °dTd DAL 48 TTRISUI § ystuang -5
eLe I 1 zemeg wWrong BUTPTTNE DA w9 TTE3SUT mAmMmmmmw 98
8 8 R4 saeTur wrolg HSurtaoumy -G8
G =1 A 408 sSToyuEr wrols Sutaou=y °pg
0 2134 AT odtg Iomsg wxols BuTisTXE uopuedy ‘€8
“TZL f4 24 T odrtg xomeg wxolg bBurtyistxE DBuTtacwsd g8
YIMIES WEOLS
‘LS HLET'N OL &S HITT'N - “HEAY NVDIHOIW/ LS NOUNH
XLIINYNO ALIINVNO SLINO NOILIT¥OSEA “ON|
TYNII arg WELT WALT

T-71I-SM "ON LOVILINOD DOMOLINYHN H0 ALID
********«***«****#*********ﬁ**%*w«**«******%**«*«¥**k*******ﬂ***¢¥**********
"HAV NVYDIHDIW / "I4S NO¥NH ¥10¢
¥ 0 A
SEHILZIINYAD TYNTIAJE
‘H'Y'S &g

Y1/T2/0T "4y




| 0£S# IO

- N 0 () comt
e G ATUIT AL s
I0]1oenuoy)

ANYIWG NOLESITALSNO, ) NGINT/\

FIeEe T I3TWapN PP Ggg Sl

"pousSIs 9q 0} IOATRM
ST} pesnED seY eAnEiuesardel PeZIOmne )t AQ I0J0BITOL) [eIsusD) 9y ‘JOTITHM SSAN.LIM NI
‘peuzoIzad
SH0A 91 Y14 TOTIOUIOD UT USUI[RHISIBW IO IOJOBNUOI-(NS ‘UBUIOM AUB A£G STST] JO SWIB[D JO SUIL o WO
Sursue STy 10 ISTPUI AUB WOIJ S0MOIUBIA JO AIID) S} SSO[ULIBY SABS 0] $39I58 JOUUNT PausIsIopun oy,
‘pedIByosIp
pue pred A[n] weeq 9ARY sexe) [[e Pue sumreld souemsur oo pue uonesueduros s wsunpom pouroprod
JH0oA [T JOF PoSreyostp pue pred A[[nJ Useq SABY USI[RLIQIEW PUB $101081T00-qNS ‘sirred “‘soxe) esn pue
SoTes ‘saxe) SWIPIOYIIM ‘Soxe] AJLMOas [BIOO0S ‘S[RTIOIRW ‘sadem T[B JBT]] SOIRlS IOUMN] PouSIsIopun oy,

DUR “00A0ITUBTA]

Jo A1) a3 IsuTeSE 0] PaLe)al 2A0qe JustmAed 91 JO JUSIXS AY) O} SUSI] JO UST] Aue o[1J 01 SIYSII IO STIIR[O ‘SusT]

ITe pue AUB SOSBO[oI PUB SOATRM AQoIay @oﬂﬂﬂo@.ﬁﬂ o ANVIW ") NUUATLSN QU NeLN| >

pouSIsIepun 24} 0} SOMOITIE JO L1 ot 4q JuewAed [eUl JO TONRISPISUOD Ul TYOJTIHHL MON

quotrzaisSe

UOTIONISUOO ST} JO STLIS} ST} IOPUN TOTOMISTOD JO 94007 pele[dmroo sey pouSisiopun o) ‘SYETIH M

pue -

[=FHT-SM  WYID09J DNING SLTgoNa) HIOE

JO moronnsu0d 9)9[dwoo 93 107 90MOITUEBIA JO AI1D) 941 TITM J0BIWO.) B OJUI PAISIUe ‘IOJOBIUO)) [RISUSL) SB

ANYd ZQ“U N QC\OS%L\WZQQ NOLNI \/ pousSIsIopun o ‘SYHITHM
T80 SINGSHEd SHHL A9 NIN TTV AMAONI

HHAIVM NATT INANAVA TVNIA



(SSAUIL AN

o
JOILOVALNODENS w\\ \@ .\W\g X\

BV =TI e

E\p@ OV 28:
hi oﬂ JOOWINOY 3o Lep 7T

"pauSIs 9q 0} JOATEAL STU} PASNED

sey sAnsiuasaxdal pazuoying S) Aq I010vnuodqus oY) ‘JOTIAHM SSANLIM NI
‘pountoiod iom o) Uim noﬁoozgou Ul UoW [BLISJRW JO JO10BIIUOD
-qns ‘veunjiom Aue £q susI[ 1o Swe[o Jo Sul[y 9y} wox Suisire Uy} 10 JoYeW AUg WO
Auedwmo)) wonINIISUO)) WOIUIA SSO[UWILIRY 9ABS 0] $3213e JOUIny paudisiopun oy,
"paSreyosip pue pred AJ[IJ U93Q 2ARY SOXE] [[B PUB SWNTWALI 20URImMSUT
19730 pue uonesusdwion s usUDMIOM pawiofdd yiom [B 10J padreyosip pue pred Ang
U99( SARY USW [ELI2JEUWI PUR S10}0BIU0IqNS ‘S)ruLiod ‘saxe] asn pue safes ‘soxe] Surpjoyyim
‘soxe] AJ1INOSS [BIO0S ‘S[eLIle ‘safem [[e JBYL S$9JBIS IOULN] pPoudIsiopun oyJ,
| pue ‘Aueduwio)) UOPINIISUO)) UOIUIA ISUIESE 0} PALIJol
oa0qe juewked oY) JO JUSIXD OU} 03 SUSI] 10 USI[ AUR o[ 03 SIYSLI IO SWIR[O ‘SUS]] [[& puR Aup
SOSBO[I PUB SOATEM AQ2I0Y PIUSISIOPUN oY) “dUf ‘OUIILLIg PIUSISIopuUN ay) 01 Aurduro))

UoRINISU0)) uojuip Aq Juowided [BUIJ JO UORBISPISUOD Ul HYOAITITHL MON

“quotaaIde UOTONIISUOO O} JO

SULIS] 37} IOpUN UOTIONNSUOS JO 9400] pere[dwos sey paudisiopun oyl ‘SYETYAHM

pue ‘I-$T-SAA 10B1HOD) — WRIS01J SulAR 93900000 HT(T — F0MOJULIA
Jo A31) 9 JO uonoNySsuod 93o[dwros oty 10y Aurdwro)) HONINIISUO)) UOIUIA M JOBIUO))
® OJUI PAaJojus ‘I010BNUOOQNS SB U] ‘QUIPMY ‘paudisiopun oyl ‘SYHITHM

et SINISHYd dSHHL A9 NIN TTV NAAON




FOLOVELINODLAS

o s p TS
v VN T <o)

/

Ao

-
v
N7 noj/ yo hep J7  SHL

“paudIs 9q 0} IoATRM STU] PASNED
sey oanpjuosardar pozuoymne S1 Aq 10)0enuodqns o) JOTIHHM SSANLIM NI
“pouLIO}Iod SIOM ST} TIM TOTOSUUOD Ul USW [BLISJEW 10 JOJOBIUOD
-qns ‘weunyiom Aue £q susij Io swrepd Jo Suny oy1 woxy Suisue Sury) Jo Jayew AU WOl
Auedmo)) WONONIISUO]) UWOJUIA SSI[ULIBY dABS O] $32188 oYMy pauSisiopun oy],
“poBzeyosip pue pred A[[ny usoq 9ABY SOXE] [[B pUL SWniwaId s0ULInsul
1m0 pue uogesusdwod s usUDOM ‘poumrofied NIom (e 10f poSreydstp pue pred Afmy
1195 9ABY USUI [RLISJEW PUE SI01BNU0dqNS ‘SIIUIad ‘soXe) 9sn pue safes “soxe) SwpJoyim
‘soxe] AJLUNOSS [RI00S ‘S[eLISjewH ‘soSem [[e 18U} S9ILlS ISYMNy paudisiopun YT,
pue ‘Auedimo)) UOHINISUS)) WOUIA 1SuTeSe 0} PALISJaI 2A0qR justded
oY) JO TUSIXa 9Y} 0} SUSI[ IO USY] AUe o[y 01 SIYSLL IO SWIL]d ‘SUSI] [[e Pue AUe SOSES[2I pue
SoATRM KGaI9Y pauSisIepun o1} dUJ ‘S3U0Z JI0AN Wopios) Ppausisiapun dy; o} Auedwo))
WONPNLISUO)) UOIUIA AqQ juowiAed [eUl] JO UOHRISPISUOS Ul TYOITIHHL MON

“Juow9213E UONONIISUOD ) JO

STWLIS] Y} ISpUN UOTONISWOD JO 970071 perejdwos sey pouSisispun o) ‘SVAYIHM

pUE ‘I-b[-SAA Prnuo) — weiSold Suiaed 93040000 H1(T — d0MOIUEA JO K1)
a1 Jo uononnsuod 99jdwod oy} 10] Aueduro)) UOIINIISUO)) UOIUIA IM JOBIUOD © OJUL
PAISIUS “I0JOBIUOIANS SB ““OUJ ‘SoU0Z HI0AA UOPIOD) “PIUSISIopun oY} ‘SYIITHM

vey) SINASHYd HSHHL Ad NHW TTV NAMONX

d NAI'LIN d'1V - L



T I AT g A s T s e

AL yﬂ)\v\g}wx\ [ :ssoump
JOLIVILNOOHNS | \ﬁ K, \% .

wﬁ@\%@%@b Yﬁ%«%ﬁ \P\

K= &\W\\\
Vh\umw\éb PQQ Jo £Aep \v ST

"pouSis 9q 0] I9ATEM STU} pasned
mg.o\ﬁﬂgmﬁmﬁ pazuoymne su £q Iopenuodqns Y ‘JOTIIHM SSANLIM NI
-pouwzoyiod YIom 9} YIIM TOTOSUUOD Ul USUI [ELISJRUT 10 10}08IU0D
-gns ‘ueunpiom Aue £q sudy o swreld Jo Sury oy woy Suisue Sury) 1o Jopew Lue woy
Aueduwio) WOIPNIISUO)) UOJUIA SSI[ULIEY JABS 0} S30ISe IOYUNJ pIuSIsopun dyJ,
-peSteyostp pue pred ANJ u22q 248y soxe) [[e pue swnwaid souemsut
1ompo pue uonesuddwod s USUDIOM (pouwiojiad iom [[e 10f pafreydssip pue pred Afny
U99q 9ARY UL [BLIDJRWI PUE SI0}0RNU0dqNS ‘siruitad ‘saxe} 3sn pue safes ‘soxe) Jurpjoyym
‘soxe] AJLINOOS [RIOOS ‘S[eLIdjew ‘safem [[e eyl $o1e)s IoyMng pauSisiopun [
pue ‘Auedwio)) UOHINIISUO)) UOJUIA ISUTRSE 0] PALIBJAI da0qe JuswAed 3y Jo
JUQIX3 29U 0} SUSI 10 UdY] Aue 2[IJ 0] SIYSL I0 SWIL[O ‘SUST] [[e pue AUB SISLI[DI PUR SIATEM
£qaroy pouSisiopun oyy “suj ‘suadeospue| AemySiy ‘psudisiopun oy o} Awedwo)
uondNsuo)) uoyuip £q juswiied [euy Jo UOHRISPISUOd Ul TYOJTITHL MON

quauIdaISe UONONIISUOD A1 JO

STLIS] 2} ISpUnN UOHONIISUOI JO 970071 pale[dwiod sey paudisiopun oy ‘SVIYTHM

pUR ‘T-pT-SAA 19B.0UO0)) — WeISedd SWAR] 3312.10U0)) HTQT — I0MONUEA JO L1 SU1 JO
UoTPNNSU0d 939[dwod oy} I0] Aueduro)) UOHINIISUC)) UCYUIA UHA JORIUO)) B OJUI PIIDIUD
‘Jojoenuoogns se “duj ‘siodesspue] AemySyy ‘pouSisiopun Yl ‘SVIYTHM

Tl SINGSTId ASHHL A9 NI TTV NMONX




Y ) ﬂ\‘av\g.m\/,..“mmogﬂg
OLOVIINODENS A Ca

,DO_SFMA Jo Aep :._\Nw Sugy

“paudIs oq 0} I9ATEM ST} Pasneo
sey oaneuesaidar pazuoyme Sit Aq J030enuU0oqns o) ‘JOTIIHM SSHNLIM NI
“pourofIad JT0M 9} IM TOUIIUUOS UL USW [BLIDJEW JO J0JORNU0D
-qns ‘upuUDIoM AUe AqQ SUSI] JO SWIEd JO SUI[ S} WOy Sursure 3ury 10 pew Aue WO
Auedwo)) WOIONIISUO)) UOJUIA SSO[ULIEY SABS 0] $3215e JSYLMY PIuUSISIOpUN YL
-paSreyosip pue pred A[[nJ U29q 9ARY S3XL] [[@ pUR swniwaid Souemsul
10710 pue uonesuaduIod S USUDjIOM pauLIofrad S10M [[e 107 paSreyosip pue pred A0y
U590 ALY USWI [BLISJRW pue m..ﬂ&ombnooasm ‘syrurad ‘soxe} osn pue safes ‘soxe] Surproyyim
‘soxp] KILINOSS [RIO0S ‘s[euojew ‘saSem [[e JeU) SOIBIS IOUMNY pouBismopun YL
pue ‘Aupdwo)) WONINIISUO)) UOJUIA ISUTESE 0] PILISIAI 0A0qe JuswAed oyj JO
JUSJXa 9} 0} SUSI[ 10 USY AUe O[If 0} SIYSLI IO SWIR[O ‘SUSY] [[e Pue AUe SISEI[2I PUB SOATEM
£qoIoy paudisiopun a3yl “0) UONINISUO)) ﬁow_:w dry ‘pouSisiopun oy 0} Aueduro)
wonodnIsue)) uojuIA Aq juswifed [euy Jo UOREISPISUOD Ul TYOJHIYTHL MON

quoureaIde UORONISUOd 3y} JO

SULI9) S} JOpUN UOHONISUOD JO T4(0T Pa1o[dwod sey paugisiopun 3yl ‘SYAIHHM

pue ‘[-pI-SA 1081U0)
— meiSoig SuiArd 9)210U0)) HI(T — IOMONUEL Jo A1) 9} JO UONONNSUOD 2)9[dwod
o1 0] Auedwio)) WOLONLSUO)) UOIULA M JOENUOD B OJUI PAISYUS ‘IOJOBHUOIGNS
se “ouy “o) uopdnysuo) ypPsmy diyf ‘poudisopun oY ‘SVAYTHM

Jeuyl SINASTd HSHHL A9 NAW TTV NMON




s1R1S ST (S)70°6L.L8§ “91IeIs 10198100 AQ YA} S,UISUOCISIA Jopun AJI[IqeI] [BUIILIO
10 [IAID UI J[NS2I ABWI YIOAy S} 10 POAISOAI soruowr woyj sworddns jeuerew 1o siopenuodqns sy Aed 01 aimprej sJ1010BHRUO)

" BUnSING 9SIMISYIO0 JUBWIR]D 2Y) JO SIYSH JoRIUOD AUR JO 10U PUB “AJUO SIYFLI USI] JO I0ATEM € SI POYSTUINY
IOATBM Y "SITB[OI JOATBM S YOIYM 0} SuoTjesyIoads 1o suefd ‘[BLIOJRW ‘SI0TAIRS “IOQR] 9Y3 10F [[1y Ul pred ssajun IsAlesm B ysruing
0] 9SNJI 0] PA[INUS ST Pajsanbal ST DATEM B WOYM JO JUBWIR[D U] [enuajod Jo Juewe]d USI] V' "Suoesyloads 1o sueld ‘[eLaew
‘s001A10S “10qe[ Yyons Jo uonod Jepnonsed e 01 Ajdde 0] 1oarem oyy spuny £jsseidxe pue A[[eo10ads JUSWNOOD SY} JeY) JUSIXd
o 01 1dooX0 ‘soTe[el JSATEM ST} YOIYM O} JuswaAoidiwy 9y} 10 ol AUe J juetnre[o 9yl Aq painooid 1o paysmuny ‘paurioped
3q 01 10 ‘pamooxd Io poyspuny ‘peunioyrod suoneogweds 10 sued TRLIOIEW ‘SI0IAIS IOQE| [[B 0] ISUSIS oY JO SIYSLI US|
[[2 9ATEM 0] PIWIIOP 9 [[BYS JUoWNI0p IvaTem Ay ) SuruSis uosied a1y jsureSe pennsuod 9q [[eYS JUSWNOOP Yyons Ul Aynsiqure
AUy "IOJ PolOBRNUOD IO PIYSIUINY S [BLIAJEL IO IOQE] 91} Jo)e Jo 2Iojeq pouSis Seam JUSUNOOP 9Ui JOYSysm pue 10Ja1ay) pred
Sem UOTIRISPISUOD JOU IO IOYIOYM IoATEM © se Surpulq pue pifea st ‘1jdeyoqns SIy) Iopun s3ySL USY[ UOHONIISUOD JO ISATEM B 9]
01 Surtodmd pue Juewred fenued o juewred uel] e 4q pousis jusumoop Auy (1), Wed ul ‘saplaoig ‘USIT JO SIBATRA SO6LLS

£7S0-v6¥-0T6 IoquinN euoydefa,
COEPS IM ‘Aeg USQID) “BALI(J UOSUIIY 7S] :SSRIPPY

Ew\w% OMIL

aowuﬁ Uof | :QWEN S Jusdy pezuoyny
A

VVYINGS Ag

HANVN JOLDVELNOD

1poarem Sureq Y10\ 913 Jo uorpod
Aue Surysruing sxorjddns [erioyew ?E SI0J0BRJUOIQNS S,JOJOBIIUOD) JO (S)ouwreu AJ1oads ‘pannbar os

J1 SHOA\ POQIIOSP-9A0QE S JOJOBIUOY) S} 0] PAJR[21 SPUNJ JO JUSULSINGSIP 210Joq s1a1pddns erisyew
PUR SI0JORIUOIGNS S,JOJOBIIUOT) OU) JO 2INSOJOsIp aJmbar Aeur s10Y10 I0 s1opuo] ‘soruedwo) api], G

*SJYS1I UQI [[ JO JoATeM [[nJ & ST SIY], AMedold oy} Je J0J0eNU0)) 9y} Aq ouIr} AUR JB
paysTwng 10 pauioiad suoneoyoads 1o sue[d TeLISRW ‘SIIAISS Yoqe] Surpniour o Ised IV [X]

: JOJ Opew ST SJYSLI USI] JO JOATBAN  §

LSGT-TTTHS I “0M0NUBIA
L861 X0g Od
ANVJIAOD NOLLDAWLSNOD NOINIA

:Jo 3sonbaoi o3 Je poysIuIng JIOA S J0IORIUOD €
10-¥1 SM 1BIUOD - WRIS0I] SUIAR] 9)I0U0)) ] (T QOMONURIN (/0 SSIPpPe 1921S [X]
I IoA sJ010enu0)) Aq paacaduwy Auedord (g

€0EPS IA\ “Aeg U9RID “DALI(] UOSUIYIY $7G1 SSAIPPY S JUBUIE])
-out ‘reydsy 1SeayMoN :DUIBN] S JUBWIR]D) ]

$I10T 9 IOqUIdAON :91e(]

"S1RIS SIAN SO'6LLS
NATT NOLLDNALSNOD A0 YIAIVA T1INA



1SS A

mowoﬁezoom:m \u@, w \M\% \
G Y 74

7 4

Jodep 7 sl

‘pouBIs 24 0} I2ATEM ST} POsSnEd
sey saneIussaidal pozuoyme S AQ 10)0enU0dqNS o) ‘JOTITHM SSANLIM NI

"powzogiad JI0m SU3 YIM UOTOIUUOO Ul USUT [BLISTRW IO J0JORIIUOD

-qus ‘veunjiom Aue Aq SUSI[ JO SWIBO JO Ful[y oy} woly Sursue Juryl Jo 10)jeul Aue Woly
Auedwio)) UONINISTO)) UOIUIA SSI[ULIRY SARS 0} §2218e JoyMN] paudsiopun o]

‘peSreyostp pue pred ANy useq oArY saxe] [[e pue swnwaid soueInsur

Ioyjo pue uoresuaduwioo s UdWDIOM <pauriojrod diom [[e 1oy padreyosip pue pred Aqmng

U99q 9ARY USW [BLI3JEW PUR sIojoenuodqns ‘syyurad ‘soxe) osn pue sofes ‘soxe) Surpjoympm
‘soxe] ALMO9s [B100s ‘sternrojewl ‘sofem [[e 1Yl SIS ISUYIMY pauSisispun oy

pue ‘Aurduio)) WONINIISUO)) WOIUIA ISUTESE 01 POLIOJRI 9A0qR Juowiied oY) JO JUAIXD

o) O3 SUSI IO USI[ AU 9[1J 0 SIYSLI JO SWIL[O ‘SUSI] [[@ PULR AUR SOSBI[OI PUR SIATRM AQaIay

poudisiopun o) “ouy ‘Ia\ JO uondNISuo)) Aep-inoyg ‘paudsiopun oy 01 Auedwo))

UoNONNSUO)) UUIA Aq Juswided [euy JO UONBIOPISUOD Ul THOITIAHIL MON

uowoaIde UOTIONIISUOD Y} JO

SULI9} 93 JOpUN UOTIONIISUOD JO I700] paie[dwios sey paudisiopun oY) ‘SYTITHM

Pue ‘I-p1-SAA 308U
— weador SuiAg 932.00U0)) HIOT — J0MOJUBIA] JO A1) oY} JO Uononnsuod 9eiduros
oy} 10f Aueduro)) WOUONIISUO)) UOIUIA UM JO0BIUO)) B OJUI POISIUS ‘I0JOBIUOONS
se “oul ‘IAMA Jo uoponxsuo)) Aepz-aneg ‘peudisiopun oY ‘SYTAIHM

eyl SINASHYd ASHHL A9 NHW TTV NMON




> . 'SSUIT A
FOLOVILNODLNS § “N w

ol zmEhT) 2545 200
\ e “

s \§ Al
Yoz IR 30k ] Sl

*pauBIs 9q 0] IOATEM ST} Pasned

sey oAnBIUsaldar pazuoyne s Aq 1openuodqns Yl ‘JOTIIHM SSHNLIM NI
“pouLiozzod YIOM ST} JIIA UONOIUUOD UL USUI [ELISJEW JO JORBIU0D
-gqns ‘ugunpiom Aue £q SUSI| 10 SWIe[Y JO SUI[I] oY} 80@. Suiste Suryy 10 IouewW AUB WOIJ
Auedwmo) WONINIISTO)) UOIULA SSIJULEY 4TS O} $9018e JoUMNy paudIsiopun YT,
.@owhﬁom% pue pred A[[nJ Ueaq 94T SOXE) [[B PUB SWNIWsId 90ULINSUL
1oyj0 pue uonesUSdWIon S USUDjIOM ‘pewiiojied Niom [[B 10§ padreyosyp pue pred Ajmny
U05q 9ABY USW [BLIDJEUI PUE SIO0RNUOOGNS ‘Syiuad ‘SaxXe) 9sn pue sefes ‘soxe) SuIpjoyyim
‘soxe] AJLINOdS [BIO0S ‘S[RLISYEW ‘Sofem [[B JRY) SIJBIS ISUYNIY PIUSISIOpUN O
pue ‘Augdwo)) HOPINISHO)) WOIUIA JSUIRSE 0] PAIISJAI 940qE Justuied
oy} JO JUSIX3 9Y} O} SUSY 10 udl Aue o[ O SIYSW 10 SWIed ‘SUSI| [[B pue Aue Soses[er
pUE SOATeM AQI0Y pauSISIepun 21} ‘UOIINIISU0)) 0SesIZN3] ‘PIusIsiopun oy 0} Aueduwo)
- DOEINISUC] WOIMA AQ juswiied [RUY IO UONRIODISTOO UL FYOJTIHHL MON

nLX

“uowa218e UOLIONIISU0D Y] JO

SUIIo) 9] JOPUT UONONISUOD JO 94001 patejdwod sey pausisiopun o} ‘SYTITHM

PUR ‘T-pI-SAA J9B1UO0)) — WBIZ01] SUIARd 3J0.0U0D) HTOT — J0MOIUBA JO EWO
a7} JO wonoNNsuod 939[duros oy 10 Auedwio) UOHINIISHO)) WOIUIA YITAM JOBIUO]) B OJUL
PaISIuR “IOIOBIUOOQNS S ‘UOHINIISUOT) OSBSIZIY ‘peudisiopun Ayl ‘SYTITHM

el SINASTYd ISHHL A9 NHN TTV NAMONA




